

  
**HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE FOR RAJASTHAN**  
**BENCH AT JAIPUR**

S.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 15983/2025

Aman Khan S/o Abdul Hameed

----Petitioner

Versus

State Of Rajasthan & Ors.

----Respondents

---

For Petitioner(s)	:	Mr. Ravi Kant Agarwal
For Respondent(s)	:	Ms. Somitra Chaturvedi Mr. Manoj Chaudhary with Mr. Yadvendra Patel for Mr. G.S. Gill, AAG Mr. Devanand Sharma, Deputy Commissioner

---

**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ANUROOP SINGHI**

**Order**

**18/02/2026**

Mr. Manoj Chaudhary, learned counsel, appearing on behalf of Mr. G.S. Gill, learned Additional Advocate General, for respondent – Nagar Nigam, submits that as the Officer-in-charge is yet to be appointed, Mr. Devanand Sharma, Deputy Commissioner of Civil Lines Zone, is present in-person before the Court, under whose jurisdiction the area in respect of which the present petition has been filed, falls.

Mr. Manoj Chaudhary, learned counsel, assures the Court that the reply to the writ petition along with specific instructions with respect to the redressal of the grievances of the petitioner would be filed on or before 23.02.2026 positively.

Taking note of the said assurance, list the matter on 23.02.2026.

However, it is clarified that in the event of non-filing of reply, the Commissioner, Nagar Nigam Jaipur, would remain personally present in the Court on the next date i.e. 23.02.2026.

**(ANUROOP SINGHI),J**

JAYANT KUMAR /18