


HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE FOR RAJASTHAN
BENCH AT JAIPUR

S.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 15983/2025

Aman Khan S/o Abdul Hameed

----Petitioner

Versus

State Of Rajasthan & Ors.

----Respondents

For Petitioner(s) : Mr. Ravi Kant Agarwal
For Respondent(s) : Mr. G.S. Gill with
Mr. Manoj Chaudhary and
Mr. Yadvendra Patel
Mr. Amit Kuri

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ANUROOP SINGHI

Order

02/04/2026

Mr. G.S. Gill, learned Additional Advocate General, very specifically submits that the road in question namely Vaniki Path (Vidikh Seva Marg) is a non-vending zone and thus, no street vendor can be permitted to operate on the either side of the road under any circumstances. He further submits that the road is also used for VIP movement on a regular basis and thus, granting permission to any person for carrying out any activity on the said road is absolutely impermissible.

Taking note of the said submissions, respondent – State is directed to remove each and every establishment existing on the said road i.e. Vaniki Road (Vidikh Seva Marg) forthwith. The said removal of establishment of vendors should be carried out without any discrimination whatsoever and in a time bound manner, but not later than one week from today i.e. on or before 10.04.2026.

A report in this regard be submitted on or before 16.04.2026

along with adequate and appropriate photographs to establish that no establishment exists on the said road.

Further, the report should also encapsulate the measures to be taken by the respondent – State for ensuring that no such encroachment takes place on the said road in future and the mechanism for regular inspection of the same.

It is once again clarified and directed that the said action of removal of encroachments on the said road should be carried out without any discrimination whatsoever.

Let an affidavit in support of the report be submitted by the Commissioner, Nagar Nigam.

List the matter on 21.04.2026.

(ANUROOP SINGHI),J